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	PRESS RELEASE


Purchases of anonymous footwear are risky!

(Final report of 2014)

(Prague, April 20, 2015) An inspection action focused on labelling of footwear was included in the schedule of the CTIA activities for the first time in 2014 and shortcomings were detected in almost 60% of 1,304 inspections. Subsequent prohibitions of sale were imposed on more than 10,000 pairs of shoes amounting to 1.6 million CZK. Most frequent breach was sale of products without information about manufacturer or importer and missing marking of materials used in main parts of footwear. Almost the same number of cases related to failures to inform the consumer about correct use and maintenance of purchased footwear as well as about prices. “These shortcomings that may be caused by low expertise of sellers in workplaces with large assortment of goods can eventually result in unnecessary claims and consumers’ dissatisfaction with characteristics of products. I recommend consumers to be interested in proper labelling of products and to require maximum of information about suitable way of use and correct maintenance of selected products. The high rate of inspection findings is a signal that it is necessary to pay due attention to this segment of the market in the following period as well,” the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný evaluated the results of the inspection project. 

In the period from January 1 to December 31, 2014, officers of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected 1,304 workplaces with footwear and checked conditions of sale of footwear and other consumer goods. They focused especially on compliance with information obligations within sale of footwear, including requirements for marking. They discovered violations of information obligations within 748 inspections, i.e. in 57.4% of cases. The high ratio of inspections with findings is partly caused by the fact that the staff of some workplaces with large assortment of products are not qualified enough.
	Inspections of footwear labelling – 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected findings in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague 
	246
	63
	25.6%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	111
	83
	74.8%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	287
	215
	74.9%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	278
	123
	44.2%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	94
	63
	67.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	186
	131
	70.4%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	102
	70
	68.6%

	Total
	1,304
	748
	57.4%


Detected shortcomings and imposed sanctions
Violations of obligations stipulated to sellers by the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection was detected most frequently and concerned especially failures to comply with information obligations. 

· Shortcomings concerning marking of sold products with information about manufacturer or importer or supplier as well as information about materials used in main parts of footwear (in compliance with the Decree No. 265/2000 Coll. that stipulates details for footwear labelling concerning materials used in its main parts, or breaches of other paragraphs of section 10 were detected in 293 cases (21.4%);
· Failure to inform about prices of offered products (section 12) was detected in 215 cases (15.7%);
· Failure to provide proper information about characteristics of sold products and way of their use or maintenance (section 9) was discovered in 206 cases (15%) – such conduct could lead to unnecessary increase concerning claims; 

· Required information in Czech (section 11) were missing in 90 cases;
· Issue of bills of purchase on consumer’s request (section 16) was defective in 89 workplaces;
· Violation of requirements for provision of proper information about the range and conditions of the right from defective performance (section 13) and the way to exercise such claims (section 19) was proven in 85 cases; 

· 84 sellers breached principles of fairness of sale; 

· Use of prohibited unfair commercial practices was detected during the total of 59 inspections (42 cases within which inspectors prohibited offering and sale of products that infringed certain intellectual property rights were a part of another press release titled Counterfeits 2014); 

· There were also 10 specific cases of breaches of responsibility for marking of materials used in the main parts of footwear (section 10a) imposed to manufacturers or their authorized representatives or persons responsible for the placing the footwear on the EU market.
During 2014, prohibitions of sale of 10,794 pairs of shoes amounting in total to 1,636,066 CZK were imposed. 
In 2014, in total 546 fines amounting to 1,039,900 CZK were imposed based on detected breaches of generally binding legal regulations. 254 of these fines amounting to 366,500 CZK were imposed for violations of information obligations (stated in section 10 and section 10a of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll.) related to marking of shoes with data on material composition.


Conclusion
Results of inspections of footwear offer and sale in 2014 proved numerous flaws and violations of requirements stipulated in generally binding legal regulations, especially in cases of small shops with less professional staff where footwear is just one of many types of goods. This is why the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will pay attention to monitoring of sale of footwear in the following period as well. However, it is good for consumers that only few flaws were detected concerning claims – both within provision of information about the range and conditions of the right from effective performance as well as the way to exercise the right and also within settlement of claims. Nevertheless, inspections of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority are focused on compliance with formal requirements for acceptance and settlement of claims, including legally stipulated period for settlement of the claim, and hence the CTIA doesn’t investigate whether claims were settled correctly or not. If a consumer doesn’t agree with seller’s decision within the claims procedure, it is necessary to resolve such private dispute in court action. 
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